MOS INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
µPD9611
The information in this document is subject to change without notice.
Document No. S11018EJ2V0DS00 (2nd edition)
Date Published October 1996 P
Printed in Japan
The µPD9611 incorporates 4-channel A-law/µ-law PCM CODECs compliant with ITU-T Recommendation G.711/
G.714 and is suitable for applications such as PBX analog subscriber line circuits.

• Power down function for each channel
• Low power consumption
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Package
µPD9611GT 48-pin shrink SOP (375 mil)
FOUR-CHANNEL PCM CODEC
© 1996
PRELIMINARY  DATA  SHEET
µPD9611
2
PIN CONFIGURATION (Top View)
48-pin shrink SOP (375 mil)
ACOMIN1-ACOMIN4 : Analog common voltage in
ACOMOUT1-ACOMOUT4 : Analog common voltage out
AGND1-AGND4 : Analog ground
AIN1-AIN4 : Analog signal in
AOUT1-AOUT4 : Analog signal out
AVDD1-AVDD4 : Analog power supply
DCLK : Data clock in
DGND : Digital ground
DR : Receive PCM data in
DVDD : Digital power supply
DX : Transmit PCM data out
FSC : Frame synchronous clock in
LAW : A-law/µ-law control in
NC : No connection
PD1-PD4 : Power down control
RST : Reset in
SPCLK : Serial port data clock in
SPDATA : Serial port data in
SPSYNC : Serial port synchronous clock in
SUBGND : Sub ground
1
2